
Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

2 

1 

4 

5 

6 

7 

1 

1 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

65 

7 

48 

13 

52 

69 

70 

63 

67 

80 

06 

81 

28 

18 

90 

393 

Name 

Eric Smith 

Josh Moriary 

Steve Gilmore 

Paul Gaudio 

Jim Froula 

Hans Gutmann 

Mike Smith 

Tony Viskov 

Kiehl Phelps 

Lindsay McDiarmid 

Dave Schrom 

Michael Adams 

Bud Reichard 

Garry Small 

Michael Zubko 

Arash Nadershahi M.D. 

Class 

SP911 

BS 

SP911 

CP 

BS 

BS 

CP 

EP 

BS 

BS 

BS 

BS 

GT3 

FP 

CP 

DP 

Best Tm 

1:29.534 

1:29.410 

1:29.274 

1:29.739 

1:31.234 

1:31.164 

1:34.861 

1:37.805 

1:38.733 

1:38.021 

1:42.180 

1:51.051 

2:32.695 

5:06.135 

Laps 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

Make/Model 

1978 Porsche 911SC 

1969 Datsun 510 

1978 Porsche 911 

1968 Porsche 911 

1971 Datsun 510 

1968 Volvo 142 

1967 Datsun Roadster 2000 

1963 Ford Cotina GT 

1968 Ford Cortina MkII GT 

1970 Datsun 510 

1969 Alfa Romeo GTV 

1967 Ford Cortina GT 

1998 Mazda RX7 

1965 Volvo P1800 

Porsche 1973 911 

1969 Alfa Romeo 1750 Spider 

Hometown 

Indianola WA 

Graham, WA 

Sherwood OR 

Portland OR 

Woodinville WA 

PORTLAND OR 

Eugene OR 

Beaverton OR 

Vancouver WA 

Battle Ground WA 

NETARTS OR 

Enumclaw WA 

Seattle WA 

Damascas OR 

Lake Oswego OR 

Bellevue WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t  

3000 

3000 

2400 

2300 

1996 

1640 

1660 

1600 

1779 

1599 

1300 

2000 

2500 

1750 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

0  

1  

Car 18 - Non-functioning transponder 

Checker flag early due to car with broken rear end. 

Printed: 9/19/2025 2:04:13 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

0.389 

Avg. Speed 

65.884 

Best Lap Tm 

1:29.274 

Best Speed 

79.441 

Best Lap by 

48 - Steve Gilmore 

 

SOVREN Columbia River Classic 

Group 5/6/12a - Vint/Hist Med Bore 

Race #1 

Race started at 14:30:01 

Portland International Raceway 1.970 miles 

9/6/2025 14:30 

 23 Annual SOVREN

Columbia River Classic

September 6-7, 2025



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

65 

48 

13 

7 

69 

70 

63 

67 

80 

06 

81 

52 

90 

18 

28 

Name 

Eric Smith 

Steve Gilmore 

Paul Gaudio 

Josh Moriary 

Hans Gutmann 

Mike Smith 

Tony Viskov 

Kiehl Phelps 

Lindsay McDiarmid 

Dave Schrom 

Michael Adams 

Jim Froula 

Michael Zubko 

Garry Small 

Bud Reichard 

Class 

SP911 

SP911 

CP 

BS 

BS 

CP 

EP 

BS 

BS 

BS 

BS 

BS 

CP 

FP 

GT3 

Best Tm 

1:28.159 

1:28.263 

1:27.709 

1:27.730 

1:30.026 

1:34.478 

1:35.998 

1:37.257 

1:37.052 

1:41.416 

1:48.231 

1:29.314 

Laps 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

11 

11 

11 

10 

6 

Make/Model 

1978 Porsche 911SC 

1978 Porsche 911 

1968 Porsche 911 

1969 Datsun 510 

1968 Volvo 142 

1967 Datsun Roadster 2000 

1963 Ford Cotina GT 

1968 Ford Cortina MkII GT 

1970 Datsun 510 

1969 Alfa Romeo GTV 

1967 Ford Cortina GT 

1971 Datsun 510 

Porsche 1973 911 

1965 Volvo P1800 

1998 Mazda RX7 

Hometown 

Indianola WA 

Sherwood OR 

Portland OR 

Graham, WA 

PORTLAND OR 

Eugene OR 

Beaverton OR 

Vancouver WA 

Battle Ground WA 

NETARTS OR 

Enumclaw WA 

Woodinville WA 

Lake Oswego OR 

Damascas OR 

Seattle WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t  

3000 

3000 

2400 

1600 

2300 

1996 

1640 

1660 

1600 

1779 

1599 

1600 

2500 

2000 

1300 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/19/2025 2:05:00 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

4.358 

Avg. Speed 

72.280 

Best Lap Tm 

1:27.709 

Best Speed 

80.858 

Best Lap by 

13 - Paul Gaudio 

 

SOVREN Columbia River Classic 

Group 5/6/12a - Vint/Hist Med Bore 

Race #2 

Race started at 16:59:29 

Portland International Raceway 1.970 miles 

9/6/2025 17:00 

 23 Annual SOVREN

Columbia River Classic

September 6-7, 2025



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

65 

7 

48 

13 

69 

70 

63 

80 

67 

06 

81 

52 

90 

18 

28 

Name 

Eric Smith 

Josh Moriary 

Steve Gilmore 

Paul Gaudio 

Hans Gutmann 

Mike Smith 

Tony Viskov 

Lindsay McDiarmid 

Kiehl Phelps 

Dave Schrom 

Michael Adams 

Jim Froula 

Michael Zubko 

Garry Small 

Bud Reichard 

Class 

SP911 

BS 

SP911 

CP 

BS 

CP 

EP 

BS 

BS 

BS 

BS 

BS 

CP 

FP 

GT3 

Best Tm 

1:26.503 

1:26.710 

1:27.199 

1:28.306 

1:29.517 

1:33.399 

1:35.026 

1:36.833 

1:37.431 

1:41.344 

1:49.202 

Laps 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

11 

11 

11 

11 

10 

Make/Model 

1978 Porsche 911SC 

1969 Datsun 510 

1978 Porsche 911 

1968 Porsche 911 

1968 Volvo 142 

1967 Datsun Roadster 2000 

1963 Ford Cotina GT 

1970 Datsun 510 

1968 Ford Cortina MkII GT 

1969 Alfa Romeo GTV 

1967 Ford Cortina GT 

1971 Datsun 510 

Porsche 1973 911 

1965 Volvo P1800 

1998 Mazda RX7 

Hometown 

Indianola WA 

Graham, WA 

Sherwood OR 

Portland OR 

PORTLAND OR 

Eugene OR 

Beaverton OR 

Battle Ground WA 

Vancouver WA 

NETARTS OR 

Enumclaw WA 

Woodinville WA 

Lake Oswego OR 

Damascas OR 

Seattle WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t  

3000 

1600 

3000 

2400 

2300 

1996 

1640 

1600 

1660 

1779 

1599 

1600 

2500 

2000 

1300 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/19/2025 2:05:15 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

0.378 

Avg. Speed 

73.915 

Best Lap Tm 

1:26.503 

Best Speed 

81.986 

Best Lap by 

65 - Eric Smith 

 

SOVREN Columbia River Classic 

Group 5/6/12a - Vint/Hist Med Bore 

Race #3 

Race started at 10:34:30 

Portland International Raceway 1.970 miles 

9/7/2025 10:35 

 23 Annual SOVREN

Columbia River Classic

September 6-7, 2025



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

7 

65 

13 

48 

69 

70 

63 

80 

67 

06 

81 

52 

90 

18 

28 

Name 

Josh Moriary 

Eric Smith 

Paul Gaudio 

Steve Gilmore 

Hans Gutmann 

Mike Smith 

Tony Viskov 

Lindsay McDiarmid 

Kiehl Phelps 

Dave Schrom 

Michael Adams 

Jim Froula 

Michael Zubko 

Garry Small 

Bud Reichard 

Class 

BS 

SP911 

CP 

SP911 

BS 

CP 

EP 

BS 

BS 

BS 

BS 

BS 

CP 

FP 

GT3 

Best Tm 

1:26.149 

1:28.033 

1:28.210 

1:28.294 

1:29.387 

1:34.158 

1:36.075 

1:36.948 

1:38.426 

1:40.393 

1:47.738 

Laps 

13 

13 

13 

13 

13 

13 

12 

12 

12 

12 

11 

Make/Model 

1969 Datsun 510 

1978 Porsche 911SC 

1968 Porsche 911 

1978 Porsche 911 

1968 Volvo 142 

1967 Datsun Roadster 2000 

1963 Ford Cotina GT 

1970 Datsun 510 

1968 Ford Cortina MkII GT 

1969 Alfa Romeo GTV 

1967 Ford Cortina GT 

1971 Datsun 510 

Porsche 1973 911 

1965 Volvo P1800 

1998 Mazda RX7 

Hometown 

Graham, WA 

Indianola WA 

Portland OR 

Sherwood OR 

PORTLAND OR 

Eugene OR 

Beaverton OR 

Battle Ground WA 

Vancouver WA 

NETARTS OR 

Enumclaw WA 

Woodinville WA 

Lake Oswego OR 

Damascas OR 

Seattle WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t  

1600 

3000 

2400 

3000 

2300 

1996 

1640 

1600 

1660 

1779 

1599 

1600 

2500 

2000 

1300 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/19/2025 2:05:37 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

16.466 

Avg. Speed 

74.091 

Best Lap Tm 

1:26.149 

Best Speed 

82.322 

Best Lap by 

7 - Josh Moriary 

 

SOVREN Columbia River Classic 

Group 5/6/12a - Vint/Hist Med Bore 

Race #4 

Race started at 14:04:20 

Portland International Raceway 1.970 miles 

9/7/2025 14:05 

 23 Annual SOVREN

Columbia River Classic

September 6-7, 2025


