



23 Annual SOVREN  
Columbia River Classic  
September 6-7, 2025



SOVREN Columbia River Classic

Sorted on Laps

Group 5/6/12a - Vint/Hist Med Bore

tland International Raceway 1.970 miles

Race #1

9/6/2025 14:30

Race started at 14:30:01

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/ Model	Hometown	Displac e
1	1	65	Eric Smith	SP911	1:29.534	4	1978 Porsche 911SC	Indianola WA	3000
2	1	7	Josh Moriary	BS	1:29.410	4	1969 Datsun 510	Graham, WA	
3	2	48	Steve Gilmore	SP911	1:29.274	4	1978 Porsche 911	Sherwood OR	3000
4	1	13	Paul Gaudio	CP	1:29.739	4	1968 Porsche 911	Portland OR	2400
5	2	52	Jim Froula	BS	1:31.234	4	1971 Datsun 510	Woodinville WA	
6	3	69	Hans Gutmann	BS	1:31.164	4	1968 Volvo 142	PORTLAND OR	2300
7	2	70	Mike Smith	CP	1:34.861	4	1967 Datsun Roadster 2000	Eugene OR	1996
8	1	63	Tony Viskov	EP	1:37.805	4	1963 Ford Cortina GT	Beaverton OR	1640
9	4	67	Kiehl Phelps	BS	1:38.733	4	1968 Ford Cortina MkII GT	Vancouver WA	1660
10	5	80	Lindsay McDiarmid	BS	1:38.021	4	1970 Datsun 510	Battle Ground WA	1600
11	6	06	Dave Schrom	BS	1:42.180	4	1969 Alfa Romeo GTV	NETARTS OR	1779
12	7	81	Michael Adams	BS	1:51.051	4	1967 Ford Cortina GT	Enumclaw WA	1599
13	1	28	Bud Reichard	GT3	2:32.695	1	1998 Mazda RX7	Seattle WA	1300
14	1	18	Garry Small	FP	5:06.135		1965 Volvo P1800	Damascas OR	2000
Not classified									
NS	NS	90	Michael Zubko	CP			Porsche 1973 911	Lake Oswego OR	2500
NS	NS	393	Arash Nadershahi M.D.	DP			1969 Alfa Romeo 1750 Spider	Bellevue WA	1750

Announcements

Car 18 - Non-functioning transponder  
Checker flag early due to car with broken rear end.

Margin of Victory	Avg. Speed	Best Lap Tm	Best Speed	Best Lap by	Orbits
0.389	65.884	1:29.274	79.441	48 - Steve Gilmore	
Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass					Orbits



ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts

www.mylaps.com



23 Annual SOVREN  
Columbia River Classic  
September 6-7, 2025



SOVREN Columbia River Classic

Sorted on Laps

Group 5/6/12a - Vint/Hist Med Bore

Portland International Raceway 1.970 miles

Race #2

9/6/2025 17:00

Race started at 16:59:29

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/ Model	Hometown	Displacement
1	1	65	Eric Smith	SP911	1:28.159	12	1978 Porsche 911SC	Indianola WA	3000
2	2	48	Steve Gilmore	SP911	1:28.263	12	1978 Porsche 911	Sherwood OR	3000
3	1	13	Paul Gaudio	CP	1:27.709	12	1968 Porsche 911	Portland OR	2400
4	1	7	Josh Moriary	BS	1:27.730	12	1969 Datsun 510	Graham, WA	1600
5	2	69	Hans Gutmann	BS	1:30.026	12	1968 Volvo 142	PORTLAND OR	2300
6	2	70	Mike Smith	CP	1:34.478	12	1967 Datsun Roadster 2000	Eugene OR	1996
7	1	63	Tony Viskov	EP	1:35.998	12	1963 Ford Cortina GT	Beaverton OR	1640
8	3	67	Kiehl Phelps	BS	1:37.257	11	1968 Ford Cortina MkII GT	Vancouver WA	1660
9	4	80	Lindsay McDiarmid	BS	1:37.052	11	1970 Datsun 510	Battle Ground WA	1600
10	5	06	Dave Schrom	BS	1:41.416	11	1969 Alfa Romeo GTV	NETARTS OR	1779
11	6	81	Michael Adams	BS	1:48.231	10	1967 Ford Cortina GT	Enumclaw WA	1599
12	7	52	Jim Froula	BS	1:29.314	6	1971 Datsun 510	Woodinville WA	1600
Not classified									
NS	NS	90	Michael Zubko	CP			Porsche 1973 911	Lake Oswego OR	2500
NS	NS	18	Garry Small	FP			1965 Volvo P1800	Damascas OR	2000
NS	NS	28	Bud Reichard	GT3			1998 Mazda RX7	Seattle WA	1300

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

Best Lap by

4.358

72.280

1:27.709

80.858

13 - Paul Gaudio

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts



23 Annual SOVREN  
Columbia River Classic  
September 6-7, 2025



SOVREN Columbia River Classic

Sorted on Laps

Group 5/6/12a - Vint/Hist Med Bore

tland International Raceway 1.970 miles

Race #3

9/7/2025 10:35

Race started at 10:34:30

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/ Model	Hometown	Displacement
1	1	65	Eric Smith	SP911	1:26.503	12	1978 Porsche 911SC	Indianola WA	3000
2	1	7	Josh Moriary	BS	1:26.710	12	1969 Datsun 510	Graham, WA	1600
3	2	48	Steve Gilmore	SP911	1:27.199	12	1978 Porsche 911	Sherwood OR	3000
4	1	13	Paul Gaudio	CP	1:28.306	12	1968 Porsche 911	Portland OR	2400
5	2	69	Hans Gutmann	BS	1:29.517	12	1968 Volvo 142	PORTLAND OR	2300
6	2	70	Mike Smith	CP	1:33.399	12	1967 Datsun Roadster 2000	Eugene OR	1996
7	1	63	Tony Viskov	EP	1:35.026	11	1963 Ford Cotina GT	Beaverton OR	1640
8	3	80	Lindsay McDiarmid	BS	1:36.833	11	1970 Datsun 510	Battle Ground WA	1600
9	4	67	Kiehl Phelps	BS	1:37.431	11	1968 Ford Cortina MkII GT	Vancouver WA	1660
10	5	06	Dave Schrom	BS	1:41.344	11	1969 Alfa Romeo GTV	NETARTS OR	1779
11	6	81	Michael Adams	BS	1:49.202	10	1967 Ford Cortina GT	Enumclaw WA	1599
Not classified									
NS	NS	52	Jim Froula	BS			1971 Datsun 510	Woodinville WA	1600
NS	NS	90	Michael Zubko	CP			Porsche 1973 911	Lake Oswego OR	2500
NS	NS	18	Garry Small	FP			1965 Volvo P1800	Damascas OR	2000
NS	NS	28	Bud Reichard	GT3			1998 Mazda RX7	Seattle WA	1300

Margin of Victory	Avg. Speed	Best Lap Tm	Best Speed	Best Lap by
0.378	73.915	1:26.503	81.986	65 - Eric Smith

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts



23 Annual SOVREN  
Columbia River Classic  
September 6-7, 2025



SOVREN Columbia River Classic

Sorted on Laps

Group 5/6/12a - Vint/Hist Med Bore

Portland International Raceway 1.970 miles

Race #4

9/7/2025 14:05

Race started at 14:04:20

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/ Model	Hometown	Displacement
1	1	7	Josh Moriary	BS	1:26.149	13	1969 Datsun 510	Graham, WA	1600
2	1	65	Eric Smith	SP911	1:28.033	13	1978 Porsche 911SC	Indianola WA	3000
3	1	13	Paul Gaudio	CP	1:28.210	13	1968 Porsche 911	Portland OR	2400
4	2	48	Steve Gilmore	SP911	1:28.294	13	1978 Porsche 911	Sherwood OR	3000
5	2	69	Hans Gutmann	BS	1:29.387	13	1968 Volvo 142	PORTLAND OR	2300
6	2	70	Mike Smith	CP	1:34.158	13	1967 Datsun Roadster 2000	Eugene OR	1996
7	1	63	Tony Viskov	EP	1:36.075	12	1963 Ford Cortina GT	Beaverton OR	1640
8	3	80	Lindsay McDiarmid	BS	1:36.948	12	1970 Datsun 510	Battle Ground WA	1600
9	4	67	Kiehl Phelps	BS	1:38.426	12	1968 Ford Cortina MkII GT	Vancouver WA	1660
10	5	06	Dave Schrom	BS	1:40.393	12	1969 Alfa Romeo GTV	NETARTS OR	1779
11	6	81	Michael Adams	BS	1:47.738	11	1967 Ford Cortina GT	Enumclaw WA	1599

Not classified

NS	NS	52	Jim Froula	BS			1971 Datsun 510	Woodinville WA	1600
NS	NS	90	Michael Zubko	CP			Porsche 1973 911	Lake Oswego OR	2500
NS	NS	18	Garry Small	FP			1965 Volvo P1800	Damascas OR	2000
NS	NS	28	Bud Reichard	GT3			1998 Mazda RX7	Seattle WA	1300

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

Best Lap by

16.466

74.091

1:26.149

82.322

7 - Josh Moriary

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts